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_ GCOCUKLAR VE COVID-19: }
YENI ORTAYA CIKAN BIR ENFEKSIYON HASTALIGI
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Cocuk Enfeksiyon Hastaliklari Bilim Dah
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Canlilarin diinyasinda hicbir sey kahici degildir.

Hans Zinsser
Rats, Lice and History
1935


















Veba kurbanlarinin gomiilmes
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New York, ABD, cocuk felci salgini. 1916
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Grip hastalari icin gecici bir hastane olarak kullanilan bir depo. 1918



Cicek haStallﬁl. 20. Yiuzyil



Alexander Fleming, 1951



Edward Jenner, cicek hastaligina kars1 kendi oglunu asihyor. Giulio Monteverde, 1873



- INFEKSIYON HASTALIKLARININ
SONU MU?
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THE ANDROMEDA STRAIN THE ANDROMEDA STRAIN

SINEMA FILMI

Adi : The Ahdromeda Strain
Yonetmen : Robert Wise
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YAKIN ZAMANDA SAPTANAN
INFEKSIYON ETKENLERi-1

ETKEN HASTALIK

Parvovirus B19 Besinci hastalik, kronik hemolitik anemililerde aplastik kriz
Cryptosporidinum parnum  AKut enterokolit

Ebola virus Ebola hemorajik atesi

Legionella pneumophila Lejyoner hastahgi

1977 Hantaan virus Hemorajik ates-renal sendrom (HFRS)

1977 Campylobacter spp. Diinya capmda yaygmn enterik patojenler

1980 HTLVI T-cell lenfoma-losemi, tropikal spastik paraparezi
1981 Staphylococcus toxin Tampon kullanimni ile iliskili toksik sok sendromu
1982 HTLV II Hairy cell leukemia

1982 Escherichia coli O157:H” Hemorajik kolit, hemolitik iiremik sendrom

1982 Borrelia burgdorferi Lyme hastahgi
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YAKIN ZAMANDA SAPTANAN
INFEKSIYON ETKENLERi-2

YIL. ETKEN HASTALIK

1983 HIV-1, HIV-2 Edinilmis immiin yetmezlik sendromu (AIDS)

1983 Helicobacter pylori Mide iilseri

1988 Human herpesvirus-6 Roseola infantum

1989 Ehrlichia chafjeensis Human ehrlichiosis

1989 Hepatit C virusu Parenteral gecen non-A, non-B hepatiti »
1990 Human herpesvirus-7 Roseola infantum, pitriazis rosea

1990 Hepatitis E virusu Enteral gecen non-A, non-B hepatiti

1991 Guanarito virus Venezuella hemorajik atesi

1992 I'ibrio cholerae 0139 Epidemik kolera yapan yeni sus

1992 Bartonella henselae Kedi tirmigi hastalhigr, basiller anjiomatosis
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YAKIN ZAMANDA SAPTANAN
INFEKSIYON ETKENLERI-3
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ANTIMIKROBIYAL DIRENC
NEDENIYLE YENIDEN ORTAYA
CIKAN INFEKSIYONLAR

INFEKSIYON ETKENI

8 Staphylococcus aureus
Enterokoklar
Streptococcus pnewm oniae
Neisseria gonorrhoea
Gram-negatif bakteriler
Mycobacterium tuberculosis
Herpes simpleks ve Varisella Zoster Virus
HIV

@ Plasmodinum falciparum

DIRENC

M etisilin ve Glikopeptidler %

Vankomisin

Penisilin ve Sefalosporinler

Penisilin ve Tetrasiklin

Coklu ila¢ direnci

N
Coklu ila¢ direnci
Asiklovir

~ Antiretroviral ila clar
Coklu ilac direnci .'\'
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INFEKSIYON ETKENLERININ
SORUMLU OLDUGU
KRONIK HASTALIKLAR

Koroner arter hastahgi ve strok Chlamydia pneumoniae
Sagirhk, isitme kaybi Lassa atesi virusu

Mide ve duodenumn iilseri Helicobacter pylori

Infertilite Chlamydia trachomatis

Krioglobulinemi, l6kositoklastik vaskiilit Hepatit C virusu

Lyme artriti Borrelia burgdorferi

Poliartrit Hepatit C virusu, HTLV-1, artropod viruslar
Kraniyal noropatiler B. burgdorferi, HS1-1, varicella-zoster virus
Guillain-Barre sendromu Campylobacter jejuni

Verruga peruana Bartonella bacilliformis

Koryoretinit/iiveit Toxoplasma gondii

Realktif artrit C. jejuni, C. frachomatfis,

Salmonella, Shigella ve Yersinia spp.
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INFEKSIYON ETKENLERININ
SORUMLU OLDUGU
MALIGNITELER

Epstein-Barr virus

Human papillomavirus

Helicobacter pylori

Hepatit B ve C viruslari
Human herpesvirus-8

HIV

Human T-cell losemi virusu
Clonorchis sinensis

Schistosoma haematobinm

Burkitt lenfoma, B-cell lenfoma, Nazofarenks kanseri,
Posttransplant lenfoproliferatif hastahk

Serviks kanseri

Mide kanseri, Mukoza iliskili lenfoid doku lenfomasi
Hepatoselliiler karsinom

Kaposi sarkomu

Lenfoma

T-cell 16semi

Kolanjiokarsinom

Mesane kanseri
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.ORTAYA CIKAN INFEKSIYONLAR

Insanlardaki insidansi son yirmi yil icinde artan
veya yakin gelecekte insidansi artmasi beklenen

veni, yeniden ortaya cikan veya ilaca direncli
infeksiyonlar 5

" Institute of Médicine Iﬁeport, 1992\

N
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INSAN DEMOGRAFISI ve
DAVRANISLARINDAKI
DEGISIKLIKLER

Niifus artisi

Yash niifusun artisi

Kentlesme

Krese giden cocuk sayisinda artis

ULUSLARARASI SEYAHAT ve
TICARETIN ARTMASI

Uluslaras: seyahat artmis,
ulasim siiresi kisalmistir.

Besinlerin 6nemli kismi
iilke disindan saglanmaktadir.

TEKNOLOJI ve ENDUSTRI ' EKOLOJiIiK DEGISIKLIKLER

Hazir besinlerin iiretimi

SAGLIK
Nemlendirme sistemleri ~yu
TARIM
= et z = IKLIM DEGISHKLIGE

Havalandirma sistemleri

Hastanelerde artan invaziv girisimler
URLER ve DOGAL ALANLAR
B Transfiizyon, Transplantasyon . A
HALK SAGLIGI ONLEMLERININ - . MIKROBIYAL ADAPTASYON ve
BOZULMASI DEGISIM
Mikroorganizmalarin
iireme ve mutasyon hizi
ABD’de Cryptosporidum parviim

Antimikrobiyal direnc

Cryptosporidum parvum
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EMERGING w DUNYA SAGLIK ORGUTUNUN YANITI:
«*The Division of Emerging and Communicable .

IN FECTI OUS DISEAS Esc; Diseases Surveillance and Control (1995) - -

Globally Mobile Populations Hovember 200

AMAC | Siirveyans ve yanit

AMAC 1l Aragtirma uygulamasi
AMAG Il Altyapive egitim .. =
AMAG IV Onleme ve kor;trol .
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Yeni enfeksiyon hastaliklar ve gelecek

Haélé en 6nemli 6lim nedeni olan enfeksiyon hastaliklarinin ortaya gikisinda
altta yatan alt: faktor... Tirkiye'de durum ve gelecek icin beklentiler..

Ergi GG 1)

Artan uluslararasi seyahat ve ticaret

Tiirkiye'de durum

Nufusta ve davranislarda degisim ‘.‘ﬁ

e olasi sorunlar

Yeni teknolojiler ve endiistrilerin etkisi

MAKALE

Yeni Enfeksiyon Hastaliklari ve Gelecek
Uzm.Dr.Ergin CIFTCI
Cumhuriyet Bilim Teknik

5 Mayis 2001
737
14




L Ldufalel=lolalo il fil

Hala en onemli oliilm nedeni

Diinyadaki bitin dlimlerin %45'i ve erken gocukluk cagindaki oliimlerin %65 kadari enfeksiyon
hastaliklara baghdir. Diinya ¢apinda en 6ldiriicii olan alti hastalik, akut solunum yolu enfeksiyonlars,
gastroenteritler, kizamik, sitma, AIDS ve tiiberkiilozdur...

ot

&14m nedenl

Tablo 1: Yokm zamande saptoncn infeksiyon etkenlerf ve
sesen olduklon bastobikler

Giiniimiizdeki durumu

Yeniden ortaya gikan enfeksiyon

Uygarlikla artiyor

Antimikrobiyal diren; medeniyle
nemi artan enfeksiyon hastahiklan:

Enfeksiyon stkenlerinin kronik ve
mnoplazik hastaliklarla iHiykist
sege e m ¥

[ Yabko 4 Anthmikroblyal direns nedeniyic yeniden ortaya kan
| infebsiyon ethenleri

MAKALE

Enfeksiyon Hala En Onemli Oliim Nedeni
Uzm.Dr.Ergin CIFTCI
Cumhuriyet Bilim Teknik

21 Nisan 2001
735
4-5




MIKROORGANIZMALARIN
HAYALETI...

The UK company Peptide Therapeutics today announced that it
has won a US$343 million contract to develop a new smallpox
vaccine to protect Americans. :

(Reuters, September 21,.2000)

>

Despite criticism, Pentagon won't suspend anthrax vaccinations.
(CNN, February 17, 2000)

- y : 4 & ," 4 \\
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: Second Attack on Twin Towers
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EMERGING
INFECTIOUS DISE

Vol.8, No.10, October 2002

A Peer-Reviewed Journal Tracking and Analyzing Disease Trends

DERGI

Emerging Infectious Diseases

Bioterrorism-related anthrax
2002; 10 (8)

KAPAK RESMI
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Coronavirus Infections in Children Including COVID-19

An Overview of the Epidemiology, Clinical Features, Diagnosis, Treatment
and Prevention Options in Children

Petra Zimmermann, MD, PhD¥*, 7.} and Nigel Curtis, FRCPCH, PhD7,%,§

Commonly circulating coronaviruses | Severe acute respiratory syndrome

HCoVs-229E, HKU1, NL63, 0C43 SARS-CoV

™ L =

Seasonal / cyclical Appeared 2002 in China
2-19% of ARTIs in children 50-80% children reported household contact
13% children asymptomatic 2% children asymptomatic
11-46% symptomatic children have co-infections / | 91-100% children have fever
with other respiratory viruses Case-fatality rate adults 6-17%, children 0%

Coronaviruses

0%

o0
0g®

Middle East respiratory syndrome “ ' COVID-19
MERS-CoV SARS-CoV-2

! ’ Na Appeared 2019 in China

82% children reported household contact
10% children asymptomatic
44-50% children have fever

Case-fatality rate adults 0.9-3%, children 0%

Appeared 2012 in Saudi Arabia
32% children reported household contact
42% children asymptomatic
91-100% children have fever
Case-fatality rate adults 20-40%, children 6%




A Seattle Intensivist’s One-pager on COVID-19

Nomenclature

Infection: Coronavirus Disease 2019 a.k.a. COVID-19
Virus: SARS-CoV-2, 2019 Novel Coronavirus

NOT “Wuhan Virus”

Biology
* 30 kbp, +ssRNA, enveloped coronavirus
* Likely zoonotic infection; source/reservoir unclear
(Bats? / Pangolins? = people)
* Now spread primarily person to person;
* Can be spread by asymptomatic carriers!
* Viral particles enter into lungs via droplets
* Viral S spike binds to ACE2 on type two
pneumocytes
» Effect of ACE/ARB is unclear; not recommended to
change medications at this time.
* Other routes of infection (contact, enteric) possible
but unclear if these are significant means of spread

Epidemiology

* Attack rate = 30-40%

* Rp=2-4

* Case fatality rate (CFR) = 3.4% (worldwide numbers)
* Incubation time = 4-14 days (up to 15 days)

* Viral shedding — median 20 days (max 37 days)
Timeline:

* China notifies WHO 2019-12-31

* First US case in Seattle 2020-1-15

* WHO Declared pandemic 2020-3-11

* National emergency 2020-3-12

Disease clusters: SNFs, Conferences, other

Strategies: contact tracing, screening, social distancing
' 3

#FlattenTheCurve - same AUC
but distributed over a longer
time, ensuring that hospitals

don’t exceed capacity

time from onset of
outbreak

patients

- hospital
capacity

# of hospitalized

L

v2.3.12020-03-15

Link to the [H]
most current
version = E

Diagnosis/Presentation

Symptoms
* 65-80% cough

+ 45% febrile on presentation (85% febrile during illness)

+ 20-40% dyspnea
* 15% URI symptoms
*  10% Gl symptoms

Labs

+ CBC: Leukopenia & lymphopenia (80%+)
+ BMP: MBUN/Cr

WEC Hb PLT
‘bf I"II Hect .L

* LFTs: PAST/ALT/Thil “,;I ‘,'il”l -
* 4 D-dimer, 9 CRP, 4 LDH ot
« 4 IL-6, P Ferritin T osii| A
+ J Procalcitonin BUN
*PCT may be high w/ superinfxn (rare)* na | @ | /G[u
K | HCO,| 4

Imaging

* CXR: hazy bilateral, peripheral opacities

+ CT: ground glass opacities (GGO), crazy paving,
consolidation, *rarely may be unilateral*

1Y

+ POCUS: numerous B-lines, pleural line thlckenlng,
consolidations w/ air bronchograms

Isolation

- Phone call is the best isolation (e.g. move to telemed)

Cr

- Place patient in mask, single room, limit/restrict visitors

Precautions
- In correct sequence: STANDARD + CONTACT (double

glove) + either AIRBORNE (for aerosolizing procedures:

intubation, extubation, NIPPV, suctioning, etc) or
DROPLET (for everything else)

- N95 masks must be fit tested; wear eye protection

- PPE should be donned/doffed with trained observer

- Hand hygiene: 20+ seconds w/ soap/water or alcohol
containing hand gel

Nick Mark, MD
, @nickmmark

Treatment

Isolate & send PCR test early (may take days to result)
GOC discussion / triage
Notify DOH, CDC, etc
Fluid sparing resuscitation
+ empiric antibiotics
Intubate early under controlled conditions if possible
Avoid HFNC or NIPPV (aerosolizes virus) unless individualized
reasons exist (e.g. COPD, DNI status, etc); consider helmet
mask interface (if available) if using NIPPV
Mechanical ventilation for ARDS
= LPV per ARDSnet protocol
« 7 P’sfor good care of ARDS patients: e.g
PEEP/Paralytics/Proning/inhaled Prostacyclins, etc
* ? High PEEP ladder may be better
= ?ECMO in select cases (unclear who)
Consider using POCUS to monitor/evaluate lungs
Investigational therapies:
* Remdesivir --| block RNA dependent polymerase
* Chloroquine --| blocks viral entry in endosome
* Oseltamivir --| block neuraminidase
* Lopinavir/ritonavir --| protease inhibitor
* Tocilizumab --| block IL-6 (reduce inflammation)
* Corticosteroids --| block T-cells (reduce inflammation)
None of these investigational therapies is proven, but literature
is evolving quickly.

Prognosis

Age and comorbidities (DM, COPD, CVD) are significant
predictors of poor clinical outcome; admission SOFA score

also predicts mortality. 149
Lab findings also predict 12%
Elo%
28%
©
t 6 (]
<]
£ 4%
2%
0%
(=
4]
A
age (yrs)

mortality

+ 1 d-dimer,

+  ferritin

* /P troponin

+ P cardiac

myoglobin

Expect prolonged MV
Watch for complications:
Secondary infection
(VAP), Cardiomyopathy

%

7J0-80 IEE—

<20 1
20-30 1
30-40 1
40-50
50-60 ==
60-70 w—



THERE ARE NO CLEAN GETAWAYS

Ihtiyarlara Yer Yok (2007)
Ethan Coen, Joel Coen




Narayama Turkusu (1983)
Shohei Imamura
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Logan'in Kacisi (1976)
Michael Anderson




CHILDREN OF THE C Misir Cocuklari (1984)

STEPHEN KING'S “CHILDREN OF Tt CORN- = -
PETER HORKTON LINDA HAMILTON
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The different clinical characteristics of corona virus disease cases between
children and their families in China - the character of children with COVID-19

Liang Su®*, Xiang Ma B Huafeng YuP, Zhaohua Zhang®, Pengfei Bian®, Yuling Han®, Jing Sun®, Yangin Liu®,
Chun Yang®, Jin Geng® Zhongfa Zhang® and Zhongtao Gai®*

Emerging Microbes & Infections
2020, VOL. 9
https://doi.org/10.1080/22221751.2020.1744483

Table 1. General information of the nine children infected by SARS-CoV-2 in Jinan.

Case Admit Physical The families with Other people
no. Gender Age date Symptom Contact history examination CT scan/X ray Changes in nucleic acids Prognosis 4 CovID were infected

2y 9m 25 Jan No Father went to Wuhan on 24  Negative Negative 7 Feb NT (=), 8 Feb NT (=), 23 Feb ST Discharge on 9 Feb, Father and grandma Father's
Jan (+) Return on 23 Fel colleague
3y 7m 26 Jan Fever (37-37.6° Mather went to Wuhan (11-16 Negative Bronchitis 4 Feb NT(—), 5Feb NT (+), 7 Feb NT Discharge on 9 Fg, Mather, father and Mo
C) Jan) (=), 8 Feb NT (=), 23 Feb 5T (+) Return on 234 eb grandma
8y Im 30 Jan Fever (38.5°C  Father took train many times  Negative Negative 7 Feb NT(—), 8 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST Di , Father Father's three
one time) (15-22 Jan) (+) colleagues
3y 7m 01 Feb No Father transfer the flight in Negative Bronchopneumaonia 7 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb NT (-], 18 Feb . Father and grandma No
Wuhan on 14 Jan (stay 1 day) NT (=), 23 Feb ST (+)
S5y 7m 02 Feb  Mild, dry cough Mother (contacted a friend Negative Negative 2 Feb NT (+), 8 Feb NT (+), 12 Feb NT Mather and father Mo
came from Hubei, 20-25 Jan) (=), 13 Feb NT (=)
5y 2m 03 Feb No Father went to Wuhan (18-21 Negative Negative 3 Feb NT (+), 7 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb NT Father Mo
Jan) (—), 18 Feb NT (—)
11m 06 Feb No Parents work in Wuhan and Negative Pulmonary consolidation 7 Feb NT (+), 13 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb /i . Grandparents, Parents No
went home on 22 Jan and GGO NT (=), 18 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST Return on 23 Feb and brother
(+)
Parents work in Wuhan and Negative Negative 7 Feb NT (+), 13 Feb NT (+), 17 Discharge on 20 Feb,  Grandparents, Parents
went home on 22 Jan NT (=), 18 Feb NT (=), 23 F Return on 23 Feb and brother
(+)
9 F 9y 10 Feb No Father (negative history) Negative bronchitis 9 Feb NT (+), 18 Feb NT (~ Recover Father

MNote: NT, Nasal and throat swabs; SS, Sputum specimen (all the children no sputum); 5T, stool; GGO, ground glass opacity.

Butun cocuklar buyuk aile bireyleri
hastalandiktan sonra tani almis!




Novel coronavirus SARS-CoV-2: familial
spread resulting in COVID-19 pneumonia in a
pediatric patient

Peng An
Min Zhang Diagn Interv Radiol DOI 10.5152/dir.2020.20157

Figure 1.a, b. A 57-year-old man presented with fever and positive polymerase chain reaction assay for SARS-CoV-2. Axial chest CT images (a, b) show Figure 2. AXlal CcT image Of a 30'yea r'old female
multifocal ground glass opacities with consolidation. (daughter of the patient in F|g ]) shows multi- Figure 3. Axial CT image ofa 3-yea|’-0|d female

focal round glass opacities with consolidation (granddaughter of the patient in Fig. 1) shows
related with COVID-19 in the left lower lobe. consolidation associated with COVID-19.




Perspectives

Are children less susceptible to COVID-19?
Ping-Ing Lee **, Ya-Li Hu °, Po-Yen Chen ©

_Immlzlul
Yhu-Chering Huang “, Po-Ren Hsueh '

® Department of Pediatrics, National Taiwan University Children’s Hospital and National Taiwan
University College of Medicine, Taipei, Taiwan

COCUKLAR DAHA AZ ORANDA HASTALANIYORLAR!

Disari daha az cikmalari
Uluslararasi seyahat daha az olusu

Ispanyol gribi <15 Yas mortalite artisi olmamis
H1N1 2009 <5 Yas mortalite daha az

Paralitik poliomyelit

Rubella

SARS <25 Yas mortalite yok

MERS Cocuklarda mortalite yok



Perspectives

Are children less susceptible to COVID-19?
Ping-Ing Lee **, Ya-Li Hu °, Po-Yen Chen ©

Jmmulul
Yhu-Chering Huang “', Po-Ren Hsueh ©f

® Department of Pediatrics, National Taiwan University Children’s Hospital and National Taiwan
University College of Medicine, Taipei, Taiwan

COCUKLAR DAHA AZ ORANDA HASTALANIYORLAR!
Anatomik immaturasyon Paralitik poliomyelit
Daha zayif immiin yanit

Viral reseptorlerin dagilim, maturasyon ve fonksiyonel farkhihgi

ACE2 reseptor ekspresyonu farelerde yasla birlikte azaliyor!
ACE2 reseptorii akciger hasarina karsi koruyucu etkisi var!

Bu mekanizmanin kesfi enfeksiyonla micadelede yardimci olabilir.



The different clinical characteristics of corona virus disease cases between
children and their families in China - the character of children with COVID-19

Liang Su®*, Xiang Ma

Chun Yang®, Jin Geng® Zhongfa Zhang® and Zhongtao Gai®*

Table 1. General information of the nine children infected by SARS-CoV-2 in Jinan.

Emerging Microbes & Infections

2020, VOL. 9

https://doi.org/10.1080/22221751.2020.1744483

B Huafeng YuP, Zhaohua Zhang®, Pengfei Bian®, Yuling Han®, Jing Sun®, Yangin Liu®,

Case

no. Gender Age

Admit
date

Symptom

Contact history

Physical
examination

CT scan/X ray

Changes in nucleic acids

Prognosis

The families with
CoviD

Other people
were infected

2y 9m
3y 7m
8y Tm
3y 7Tm
5y 7m
S5y 2m

11m

25 Jan

26 Jan

30 Jan

01 Feb

02 Feb

03 Feb

06 Feb

No

Fever (37-37.6°
a

Fever (38.5°C
one time)

No

Mild, dry cough
No

No

Father went to Wuhan on 24

Jan

Mather went to Wuhan (11-16

Jan)

Father took train many times
(15-22 Jan)
Father transfer the flight in

Wuhan on 14 Jan (stay 1 day)

other (contacted a friend

e from Hubei, 20-25 Jan)

ent to Wuhan (18-21

Father (negative history)

Negative
Negative
Negative
Negative
Negative
Negative

Negative

Negative

Negative

Negative

Bronchitis

Negative
Bronchopneumaonia
Negative

Negative

Pulmonary consolidation
and GGO

Negative

bronchitis

7 Feb NT (=), 8 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST
(+)

4 Feb NT (—), 5Feb NT (+), 7 Feb NT
(=), & Feb NT (=), 23 Feb ST (+)

7 Feb NT(—), 8 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST
(+)

7 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb NT (=), 18 Feb
NT (-}, 23 Feb ST (+)

2 Feb NT (+), 8 Feb NT (+), 12 Feb NT
(=), 13 Feb NT (=).

3 Feb NT (+), 7 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb NT
(—), 18 Feb NT (-)

7 Feb NT (+), 13 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb
NT (-}, 18 Feb NT (), 23 Feb ST
(+)

7 Feb NT (+), 13 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb
NT (=), 18 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST
(+)

9 Feb NT (+), 18 Feb NT (—).

Discharge on 9 Feb,
Return on 23 Feb

Discharge on 9 Feb,
Return on 23 Feb

Discharge on 9 Feb,
Isolate at home

Discharge on 19 Feb,

Return on 23 Feb
Recover

Recowver

Discharge on 20 Feb,

Return on 23 Feb

Discharge on 20 Feb,

Return on 23 Feb

Recowver

Father and grandma

Mother, father and
grandma

Father

Father and grandma

Mather and father

Father

Grandparents, Parents
and brother

Grandparents, Parents
and brother

Father

Father's
colleague
No
Father's three
colleagues
No
No
No

No

Mote: NT, Nasal and throat swabs; 55, Sputum specimen (all the children no sputum};

T, stool; GGO, ground glass opacity.

Cocuklar genellikle asemptomatik veya

hafif USYE semptomlar var!




The different clinical characteristics of corona virus disease cases between
children and their families in China - the character of children with COVID-19

Liang Su®*, Xiang Ma B Huafeng YuP, Zhaohua Zhang®, Pengfei Bian®, Yuling Han®, Jing Sun®, Yangin Liu®,
Chun Yang®, Jin Geng® Zhongfa Zhang® and Zhongtao Gai®*

Emerging Microbes & Infections
2020, VOL. 9
https://doi.org/10.1080/22221751.2020.1744483

Table 1. General information of the nine children infected by SARS-CoV-2 in Jinan.

Case Admit Physical The families with Other people
no. Gender Age date Symptom Contact history examination CT scan/X ray Changes in nucleic acids Prognosis CovID were infected

2y 9m 25 Jan No Father went to Wuhan on 24  Negative Negative 7 Feb NT (=), 8 Feb NT (=), 23 Feb ST Discharge on 9 Feb, Father and grandma Father's
Jan (+) Return on 23 Feb colleague
3y 7m 26 Jan Fever (37-37.6° Mather went to Wuhan (11-16 Negative Bronchitis 4 Feb NT (=), 5Feb NT (+), 7 Feb NT Discharge on 9 Feb, Mather, father and Mo
C) Jan) (=), 8 Feb NT (=), 23 Feb 5T (+) Return on 23 Feb grandma
8y Im 30 Jan Fever (38.5°C  Father took train many times  Negative Negative 7 Feb NT(—), 8 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST Discharge on 9 Feb, Father Father's three
one time) (15-22 Jan) (+) lsolate at home colleagues
3y 7m 01 Feb No Father transfer the flight in Negative Bronchopneumaonia 7 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb NT (-], 18 Feb Discharge on 19 Feb, Father and grandma No
Wuhan on 14 Jan (stay 1 day) NT (=), 23 Feb ST (+) Return on 23 Feb
S5y 7m 02 Feb  Mild, dry cough Mother (contacted a friend Negative Negative 2 Feb NT (+), 8 Feb NT (+), 12 Feb NT Recover Mather and father Mo
came from Hubei, 20-25 Jan) (=), 13 Feb NT (=)
5y 2m 03 Feb No Father went to Wuhan (18-21 Negative Negative 3 Feb NT (+), 7 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb NT Recover Father Mo
Jan) (—), 18 Feb NT (—)
11m 06 Feb No Parents work in Wuhan and Negative Pulmonary consolidation 7 Feb NT (+), 13 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb Discharge on 20 Feb,  Grandparents, Parents No
went home on 22 Jan and GGO NT (=), 18 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST Return on 23 Feb and brother
(+)
Parents work in Wuhan and Negative gative 7 Feb NT (+), 13 Feb NT (+), 17 Feb Discharge on 20 Feb, Grandparents, Parents
went home on 22 Jan NT (—), 18 Feb NT (—), 23 Feb ST Return on 23 Feb and brother
(+)
Father (negative history) Negative broRchitis 9 Feb NT (+), 18 Feb NT (—). Recover Father

MNote: NT, Nasal and throat swabs; SS, Sputum specimen (all the children no sputum); 5T, stool; GGO, ground\glass opacity.

Cocuklarda genellikle muayene
bulgulari normal veya hafif USYE
bulgularn var!




Brandon Michael Henry*, Giuseppe Lippi® and Mario Plebani?

Laboratory abnormalities in children with nove
coronavirus disease 2019

Clin Chem Lab Med 2020; aop

Characteristics

Cai et al. [10]

Chen et al.
[12]

Cai et al. [11]

Feng et al.
[13]

Wang et al. [15]

Zeng et al.
[17]

Zhang et al.
[16]

Liu et al.

Location
Number of cases
Age, range

Males, %

Symptomatic, %

Radiologic

abnormalities, %

Laboratory data
Leukocytes
Neutrophils
Lymphocytes
Platelets
Hemoglobin
CRP

PCT
ESR

Albumin

ALT

AST

Bilirubin
Creatinine
Creatine kinase

LDH
D-dimer
Urea

China

China China

China

China

China

China

Median: 6 years
(3 months-

11 years)

40

100

40

130%, 110%
T10%, L30%
T10%
120%, 110%
“

130%

Ld
NR

NR
T10%
T20%
NR
“
T50%

130%
T20%
130%

7 years 13 months

T100%

NR

NR

T0%, 1100%
NR

T100%

Ld
NR NR

NR NR
© NR
“ NR
NR NR
NR T100%
T100% 1100%

NR NR
NR “
NR T100%

12 years

l46.7%
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR

NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR
NR

Median: 7 years
(6 months-

17 years)

48.4

87.1

45.2

19.7%, 16.5%
NR
112.9%, 16.5%
16.5%

NR

19.7%, NR
3.2%
T12.9%, NR
9:70/D
T12.9%, NR
32.3%

NR

122%
T22%

NR

NR
112.9%, NR
12.9%

NR

16.5%

NR

2 weeks

—
NR
NR

Lo
s

—

NR

NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR
NR

3 months

—
NR
NR

T100%
“
o

NR

NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR
NR

NR
“
1T100%

T100%
NR
NR

Kam et al.

NR
NR
NR

NR

NR
NR
NR
NR
NR
NR

NR
NR
NR

Chan Zhang

o
T100%
NR
“
NR

T100%
NR
NR

T 2222 T T OTT

Data are presented as percent of patients with abnormalities defined by local reference ranges. €, 100% within the normal reference range; NR, not reported; CRP, C-reactive protein; PCT,

procalcitonin; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; ALT, alanine transaminase; AST, aspartate transaminase; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase.




Characteristics Cai et al. [10] Caietal.[11] Chenetal. Fengetal. Wangetal.[15] Zengetal. Zhangetal. Liuetal. Kametal. Chan Zhang Zhao
[12] [13] [17] [16] [8] [14] etal.[9] etal.[18] etal. [19]
Location China China China China China China China China Singapore China China China
Numberof cases 10 1 1 15 31 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Age,range Median: 6 years 7 years 13 months 12years Median: 7 years 2 weeks 3 months 7 years 6 months 10 years 14 months 13 vyears
(3 months— (6 months— (twins)
11 years) 17 years)

Males, % 40 100 100 33.3 48.4 100 0 100 100 100 0 100
Symptomatic, % 100 100 100 20 87.1 100 100 100 0 0 100 100
Radiologic 40 100 0 100 50 100
abnormalities, %
Laboratory data

Leukocytes 130%, 110% T100% -

Neutrophils ~ 110%,130% MR enfeksiyonlu ¢cocuklarda

Lymphocytes T10% NR = =

Platelets 120%, 110% T0%, L %00% LO kopenl - 0/047

Hemoglobin — NR

CRP 130% T100% . .

Notropeni: %52
Pet < < Lenfopeni: %46
ESR NR NR
32.3%

Albumin NR NR NR NR NR NR NR — NR — NR —

ALT 110% o NR NR 122% NR NR o NR o o o

AST 120% > NR NR 122% NR NR & NR & T100% &

Bilirubin NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR — NR —

Creatinine — NR T100% NR NR NR NR — NR — — —

Creatine kinase  T50% T100% 1100% NR 712.9%, NR NR NR 7100%  NR NR NR &

12.9%

LDH 130% NR NR NR NR NR NR 7100% NR > T100% >

D-dimer 120% NR — NR 16.5% NR NR NR NR NR NR &~

Urea 130% NR T100% NR NR NR NR NR NR — NR &~

Data are presented as percent of patients with abnormalities defined by local reference ranges. €2, 100% within the normal reference range; NR, not reported; CRP, C-reactive protein; PCT,
procalcitonin; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; ALT, alanine transaminase; AST, aspartate transaminase; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase.



Characteristics Cai et al. [10] Caietal.[11] Chenetal. Fengetal. Wangetal.[15] Zengetal. Zhangetal. Liuetal. Kametal. Chan Zhang Zhao
[12] [13] [17] [16] [8] [14] etal.[9] etal.[18] etal. [19]
Location China China China China China China China China Singapore China China China
Numberof cases 10 1 1 15 31 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Age, range Median: 6 years 7 years 13 months 12 years Median: 7 years 2 weeks 3 months 7 years 6 months  10years 14 months 13 years
(3 months— (6 months— (twins)
11 years) 17 years)

Males, % 40 100 100 33.3 48.4 100 0 100 100 100 0 100
Symptomatic, % 100 100 100 20 87.1 100 100 100 0 0 100 100
Radiologic 40 100 100 60 45.2 100 100 100 0 100 50 100
abnormalities, %
Laboratory data

Leukocytes 130%, 110% T100% T100% 146.7% 19.7%, 16.5% <> <o <o 1100% <o T100% “

Neutrophils T10%, 130% NR T100% NR NR NR NR “> 1100% <o NR 1100%

Lymphocytes T10% NR <o NR <o

Platelets 120%, 110% T0%, i]oo% 1100% > 7100% >

Hemoglobin — NR — — —

CRP 130% T100% =Y 150% =Y

ot o o Eriskinlerde CRP ve PCT

m-m m\Jm -m . -
yuksekligi kotu prognoz ile
ESR NR NR o -g=
iliskili

Albumin NR NR

ALT 710% o

AST 120% <

Bilirubin NR NR

Creatinine — NR T S T S S S

Creatine kinase  T50% T100% 7100% NR 712.9%, NR NR NR 7100%  NR NR NR o

12.9%

LDH 130% NR NR NR NR NR NR 7100%  NR o 7100% o

D-dimer 120% NR — NR 16.5% NR NR NR NR NR NR —

Urea 130% NR T100% NR NR NR NR NR NR — NR —

Data are presented as percent of patients with abnormalities defined by local reference ranges. €2, 100% within the normal reference range; NR, not reported; CRP, C-reactive protein; PCT,
procalcitonin; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; ALT, alanine transaminase; AST, aspartate transaminase; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase.



Characteristics Cai et al. [10] Caietal.[11] Chenetal. Fengetal. Wangetal.[15] Zengetal. Zhangetal. Liuetal. Kametal. Chan Zhang Zhao
[12] [13] [17] [16] [8] [14] etal.[9] etal.[18] etal. [19]
Location China China China China China China China China Singapore China China China
Numberof cases 10 1 1 15 31 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Age,range Median: 6 years 7 years 13 months 12years Median: 7 years 2 weeks 3 months 7 years 6 months 10 years 14 months 13 vyears
(3 months- (6 months— (twins)
11 years) 17 years)
Males, % 40 100 100 33.3 48.4 100 0 100 100 100 0 100
Symptomatic, % 100 100 100 20 87.1 100 100 100 0 0 100 100
Radiologic 40 100 100 60 45.2 100 100 100 0 100 50 100
abnormalities, %
Laboratory data
Leukocytes 130%, 110% T100% T100% L46.7% 19.7%, 16.5% ¢ <> <> 1100% <> T100% <>
Neutrophils T10%, 130% NR T100% NR NR NR NR > 1100% <o NR 1100%
Lymphocytes T10% NR <o NR 712.9%, 16.5% NR NR & NR <o NR <o
Platelets 120%, 110% T0%,1100% <> NR 16.5% T100% 7100% o 1100% & 7100% &
Hemoglobin > NR 1100% NR NR > > NR NR > > >
CRP T30% 110009 110009, 2] 1o 7o, NB P2 P2 P2 AR P2 1500, P2
- J Gocuklarda kotu prognoz acgisindan izlenmesi onerilen parametreler:
Lenfosit sayisinda diusme
ESR N LL] m\JUm
CRP yiuksekligi
. -m mYUm
Albumin N IL-6 yuksekligi
ALT T
AST T
Bilirubin N = 3 = 9 A0 3
aet | Sekonder bakteriyel enfeksiyon agisindan izlenmesi onerilen:
. . . mYm
Creatine kinase T PCT yuksekligi varsa
LDH T
D-dimer 120% NR &~ NR 16.5% NR NR NR NR NR NR &~
Urea 130% NR T100% NR NR NR NR NR NR & NR &

Data are presented as percent of patients with abnormalities defined by local reference ranges. €=, 100% within the normal reference range; NR, not reported; CRP, C-reactive protein; PCT,
procalcitonin; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; ALT, alanine transaminase; AST, aspartate transaminase; LDH, lactate dehydrogenase.



Chest computed tomography in children with COVID-19
respiratory infection

Wei Li' - Huagian Cui” - Kunwei Li' - Yijie Fang ' - Shaolin Li’

Fig. 1 Axial non-enhanced chest CT in a boy age 1 year 5 months (Patient 1 in Table 1). a Four days after admission there is patchy ground-glass
opacification (arrowheads) of the right upper lobe. b Five days subsequently, during antiviral treatment, the appearances have normalised




Chest computed tomography in children with COVID-19
respiratory infection

Wei Li' - Huagian Cui” - Kunwei Li' - Yijie Fang ' - Shaolin Li’

S ) |

Fig. 2 Axial non-enhanced chest CT in a 4-year-old boy (Patient 4 in Table 1). a Two days after admission there is patchy ground-glass opacification
(arrowheads) of the left lower lobe. b Five days subsequently, during symptomatic and supportive treatment, the appearances have normalised




Chest computed tomography in children with COVID-19
respiratory infection

Wei Li' - Huagian Cui” - Kunwei Li' - Yijie Fang ' - Shaolin Li’

Fig. 3 Axial non-enhanced chest CT in a 3-year-old boy (Patient 3 in Table 1). a Nine days after onset of symptoms, there is patchy ground-glass
opacification (arrowheads) in the left lower lobe. b Seven days subsequently, during antiviral treatment, the appearances have normalised




Chest computed tomography in children with COVID-19
respiratory infection

Wei Li' - Huagian Cui” - Kunwei Li' - Yijie Fang ' - Shaolin Li’

Table 1

Patient demographics, treatment and outcomes

Patient Age/gender Presenting history

RT-PCR
positive

CRP at
presentation,
mg/L
(normal
reference
values 0-3)

White blood
cells,

x10°/L
(normal
reference
values
4.5-11)

Initial chest CT

Days from Findings
admission

or onset of
symptoms

to scan

Treatment

Follow-up
chest CT

Days
after
initial
CT

Findings

Length of  Outcome®

hospital stay

ly5m/M Asymptomatic,
grandmother
positive RT-PCR
10 m/F Asymptomatic, parents
and grandparents
positive RT-PCR
Runny nose, cough,
sputum, sore throat,
fever after 3 days:
father positive
RT-PCR
Asymptomatic, father
positive RT-PCR

3 y/M

Asymptomatic, travelled
from high-endemic
area (Wuhan)

6th test

1st test

1st test

1st test

1st test

Patchy ground-
glass opacities

Normal

Patchy ground-
glass opacities

Patchy ground-
glass opacities

Normal

Antiviral, anti-infective
therapy, immunoglobulin
therapy, interferon,
Lianhua gingwen granules

Montelukast sodium
chewable tablets,
immunoglobulin therapy

Antiviral, anti-infective
therapy, immunoglobulin
therapy

Montelukast sodium
chewable tablets,
immunoglobulin therapy

Interferon, Montelukast
sodium chewable tablets,
immunoglobulin therapy

Normal

Not performed

Normal

Not performed

Remains in hospital for
observation; 24 days
at time of writing

14 days Discharged home

12 days Discharged home

13 days Discharged home

Remains in hospital for
observation; 13 days
at time of writing

CRP C-reactive protein, CT computed tomography, F female, M male, m months, RT-PCR reverse transcriptase polymerase chain reaction test for COVID-19, v years

*Recovery defined as afebrile, improved respiratory symptoms, normalised chest CT, and two consecutive (24-h interval) RT-PCR tests negative




Characteristics of pediatric SARS-CoV-2 infection
and potential evidence for persistent fecal viral

shedding e

Yi Xu'", Xufang Li'", Bing Zhu?", Huiying Liang®*", Chunxiao Fang’, Yu Gong', Qiaozhi Guo?®, Xin Sun?®,
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Hectal swabs _ Masopharyngeal swabs
- Average 1 & Average

— |ndividual case - — |ndividual case

&

T T T T T 1
12 15 18 21 24 27
Days since admission Days since admission




Clinical features of severe pediatric patients with coronavirus disease

2019 in Wuhan: a single center’s observational study

Dan Sun'® - Hui Li? - Xiao-Xia Lu*- Han Xiao® - Jie Ren? - Fu-Rong Zhang? - Zhi-Sheng Liu’

World Journal of Pediatrics




Table 1 Demographics, baseline characteristics and symptoms of eight pediatric patients with coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)

Variables Patient 1 Patient 2 Patient 3 Patient 4 Patient 5 Patient 6 Patient 7 Patient 8
Characteristics
Age By 10 mon 1 v, 1 mon 2 mon 2y, 1 mon 15y 13 y, 11 mon 13y, 5 mon
Sex Male Female Male Male Male Female Male Male
Ex posure history Close contact with Close contact with Close con-  Close contact Close contact with
COVID-19 patient suspected COVID- tact with with COVID-19 COVID-19 patient
19 patient COVID- patient
19 patient
Anamnesis Acut
leuke
Incubation period  NA NA 5 5
(d)
Days fromillness 12 12 5 0
onset to diagno-
sis confirmation
(d)
Disease duration 28+ 19 12 9+
(d)
Familial cluster Yes Yes Yes
Severely/critically Criticallylll Severe Severe Severe
il
Symptoms
Fever Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Cough Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Fatigue/myalgia Yes
Headache Yes
Expectoration Yes Yes Yes Yes
Nausea/vomiting Yes Yes Yes Yes
Diarrhea Yes Yes Yes
Constipation Yes
Polypnea Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Lung auscultation  Rales Crackles Crackles Rales Crackles Rales Rales Rales
Chest CT/X-ray
Unilateral pneu- Yes Yes
monia
Bilateral pneu- Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

monia




Table 2 Laboratory test results of eight pediatric patients with coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)

WVariables Patient 1 Patient 2 Patient 3 Patient 4 Patient5 Patient 6 Patient7 Patient 8

Leucocytes (x 10°L; normal range 3.85-10) 1.65 14.95 9.19 8.32 8.8 10.6 3.85 7.6

Neutrophils (x 10%L: normal range 1.08-5.8) 0.78 11.63 5.7 1.27 35 5.9 1.9 38

Lymphocytes (x 10°/L; normal range 1.15-4) 0.69 1.96 2.7 6.41 3.6 4.04 1.7 2.8

Thrombocyte (x 10°/L; normal range 100-320) 140 63 145 666 247 315 154 250

Hemoglobin (g/L; normal range 110-150) 83 90 103 111 123 150 159 136

C-reactive protein (mg/L: normal range 0-3) 6.48 579 103 0.75 27.02 | 9.9 0.5

Procalcitonin (ng/mL: normal range 0-0.05) 0.18 17.16 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.09 0.05

Lactate dehydrogenase (U/L; normal range 394 891 471 370 209 187
175-322)

Aspartate aminotransferase (U/L; normal range 37 41 16 14 14 16
21-72)

Alanine aminotransferase (U/L: normal range 58 100 35 9 16 8
15-46)

Total bilirubin (umol/L; normal range 3-22 11.8 12.4 5.3 7.8 8.1 8.1

Creatine kinase (U/L: normal range 30-170) 15 148 262 106 72 77

Creatinine (pmol/L: normal range 27-62) 27.1 15

D-dimer (mg/L FEU: normal range 0—0.55) 0.47

Other viruses
TBNK test
CD16+CD56+ (%: normal range 7.92-33.99)
CD3+ (%: normal range 38.56-70.06)
CD4+T (%: normal range 14.21-36.99)
CD8+T (%: normal range 13.24-38.53)
Th/Ts (normal range 0.96-2.05)
Cytokine detection assays
IL-2 (pg/mL: normal range 0—11.4)
IL-4 (pg/mL; normal range 0—12.9)
IL-6 (pg/mL: normal range 0-20.9)
IL-10 (pg/mL: normal range 0-5.9)
TNF-a (pg/mL: normal range 0-5.9)
IFN-v (pg/mL: normal range 0—17.3)

Influenza A virus

5.80 1.36 2.30
92.60 58.78 65.80
33.39 37.85 39.38
58.15 20.17 24.01
0.57 1.88 1.64
2.61 1.61 1.57
342 245 2.63
639.98 117.88 544
9.24 17.42 6.94
5.01 2.9 1.41
10.06 4.36 36.79

2.08

2.98

17.47

5.84 2.5 6.25 3.31
1.97 0.85 57 4.35
20.59 1.12 7.19 4.62




Table 2 Laboratory test results of eight pediatric patients with coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)

Variables Patient 1 Patient 2 Patient 3 Patient 4 Patient5 Patient 6 Patient7 Patient 8

Leucocytes (x 10°L; normal range 3.85-10) 1.65 14.95 9.19 8.32 8.8 10.6 3.85 7.6
Neutrophils (x 10%L; normal range 1.08-5.8) 0.78 11.63 5.7 1.27 35 5.9 1.9 38
Lymphocytes (x 10°/L; normal range 1.15-4) 0.69 1.96 2.7 6.41 3.6 4.04 1.7 2.8
Thrombocyte (x 10°/L; normal range 100-320) 140 68 145 666 247 515 154 250
Hemoglobin (g/L; normal range 110-150) 83 90 103 111 123 150 159 136
C-reactive protein (mg/L: normal range 0-3) 6.48 579 103 0.75 27.02 | 9.9 0.5
Procalcitonin (ng/mL: normal range 0-0.05) 0.18 17.16 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.09 0.05
Lactate dehydrogenase (U/L; normal range 394 888 282 891 471 370 209 187

175-322)
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/L; normal range 37 27 33 41 16 4
21-72)
Alanine aminotransferase (U/L: normal range 58 66 36 100 55
15-46)
Total bilirubin (umol/L; normal range 3-22 11.8 20.4 16.5 8
Creatine kinase (U/L: normal range 30-170) 15 20,702 33 06
Creatinine (pmol/L: normal range 27-62) 27.1 434 21.3 4.5
D-dimer {(mg/L FEU; normal range 0-0.55) 0.47 40.34 3.07
Other viruses Influenza A virus
TBNK test
CD16+CD56+ (%: normal range 7.92-33.99) 5.80 5.97
CD3+ (%: normal range 38.56-70.06) 92.60 6H6.68
CD4+T (%: normal range 14.21-36.99) 33.39 39.42
CDS8+T (%: normal range 13.24-38.53) 58.15 24.60
Th/Ts (normal range 0.96-2.05) 0.57 1.88 1.64 0.89 1.6
Cytokine detection assays
IL-2 (pg/mL: normal range 0-11.4) 2.61 1.61 1.57 2.08 1.36
IL-4 (pg/mL: normal range 0—12.9) 342 245 2.63 2.98 2.13
IL-6 (pg/mL; normal range 0-20.9) 639.98 117.88 544 1747 2.92
IL-10 (pg/mL: normal range 0-5.9) 9.24 17.42 6.94 8.84 2.5
TNF-a (pg/mL: normal range 0-5.9) 5.01 2.9 1.41 1.97 0.85
IFN-v (pg/mL: normal range 0—17.3) 10.06 4.36 36.79 20.59 1.12




Variables Patient 1 Patient 2 Patient 3 Patient 4 Patient 5 Patient 6 Patient 7 Patient 8

Imaging changes Multiple patch-like  Multiple patch-like  Multiple patch-like  Multple patch-like  Multiple patch-like Multiple GGO Multiple mottling,
shadows, GGO, shadows, pleural shadows, GGO shadows patch-like GGO
"white lung" effusion, GGO shadows,
appearance GGO
Complications Intussusception, Septic shock, Hypoglobulinemia  Gastroenteritis
toxic encephalopa-  MODS, Kidney
thy, status epilep- stone, Hydrone-
ticus, DIC, septic phrosis, Cardiac
shock, MODS insufficiency,
Coagulopathy

NA not available, COVID-19 coronavirus disease 2019, CT computed tomography, DIC disseminated intravascular coagulation, GGO ground- glass opacity, MODS multi-organ dysfunction syn-
drome




Table 3 Clinical treatments and outcomes of eight pediatric patients with coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)

Variables Patient 1 Patient 2 Patient 3 Patient 4 Patient 5 Patient 6 Patient 7 Patient 8
Oxygen Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
therapy
Mechanical Yes Yes
ventilation
(invasive)
Antibiotic Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
treatment
Antiviral treat- Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
ment
Glucocorti- Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
coids
Intravenous Yes Yes Yes Yes
immunoglob-
ulin therapy
Other treat- Traditional Enterostomy, Plasmapher- Traditional Traditional Traditional
ments Chinese hemopu- £s18 Chinese Chinese Chinese
medicine rification, medicine medicine medicine
transfusions

of red blood
cell, plasma
and thrombo-

cyte
Clinical out- Remained in Remained in Discharged Discharged Discharged Discharged Discharged Remained in
come ICU ICU ICU




Clinical and epidemiological features of 36 children with
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Zhejiang, China:
an observational cohort study

Haiyan Qiv*, JunhuaWu?, Liang Hong, Yunling Luo, Qifa Song, Dong Chen Lancet Infect Dis 2020

Childrenwith  Adults with Childrenwith Childrenwith

CoVID-19 COVID-19 SARS (n=44)" Hi1N1

(n=36) (n=175)" influenza

(n=167)*

Age, years 83(35) 45 (14) 122 (41) 41(35)
Fever 13 (36%) 150 (86%) 44 (100%) 153 (92%)
Cough 109 (62%) 28 (64%) 138 (83%)
Pharyngeal congestion or sore throat % 8 (5%) 6 (14%) 159 (95%)
Dyspnoea % 23 (13%) 4(9%) 12 (7%)
Asymptomatic* 4) <5% 0 <5%
Pneumonia : 166 (95%) 40/62 (65%)F 18 (11%)

Comorbidities or complications 10 (6%) 7 (4%)
(except pneumonia and bronchitis)

Mild and moderate cases 136 (77%) : 135 (81%)
Severe cases 39(23% 32(19%)
65(39%)
NA

Leucopenia 44 (25%

Lymphopenia 61 (35%

11%

7 %)

25%)
00%)

Liver enzymes elevated % 32 (18%
Elevated C-reactive protein %, 86 (49%
Antiviral therapy 5) 170 (97%

)
)
)
Myocardial enzymes elevated 39 (22%)
)
)
)

18(
12(
42
6%) 167 (1

Data are n (%) or mean (SD). COVID-19=coronavirus disease 2019. SARS=severe acute respiratory syndrome. NA=not
available. *No pneumonia, no upper respiratory symptoms, and no fever. 1The prevalence of abnormal radiographic
presentations in children with SARS was obtained from reference 18.

Table 3: Comparison of prevalence of clinical features between childrenwith COVID-19, adults with
COVID-19, children with H1N1 influenza, and children with SARS




Children with

CovID-19
(n=36)

Adults with

COVID-19
(n=175)"

Children with
SARS (n=44)"

Childrenwith

HiN1
influenza
(n=167)"

Age, years

Fever

Cough

Pharyngeal congestion or sore throat
Dyspnoea

Asymptomatic*

Pneumonia

Comorbidities or complications
(except pneumonia and bronchitis)

Mild and moderate cases
Severe cases

Leucopenia

Lymphopenia

Myocardial enzymes elevated
Liver enzymes elevated
Elevated C-reactive protein

Antiviral therapy

Data are n (%) or mean (SD). COVID-19=coronavirus disease 2019. SARS=severe acute respiratory syndrome. MA=not
available. *“No pneumonia, no upper respiratory symptoms, and no fever. 1The prevalence of abnormal radiographic

83 (35)
13 (36%)

45 (14)
150 (86%)
109 (62%)

8 (5%)

23 (13%)

<5%

166 (95%)

10 (6%)

136 (77%)
39 (23%)
44 (25%)
61 (35%)
39 (22%)
32 (18%)
86 (49%)
170 (97%)

presentations in children with SARS was obtained from reference 18.

12.2 (4-1)
44 (100%)
28 (64%)
6 (14%)
4(9%)
0

40/62 (65%)t

5 (11%)

41(3-5)
153 (92%)
138 (83%)
159 (95%)

12 (7%)
<5%
18 (11%)

7 (4%)

135 (81%)
32 (19%)
65 (39%)
NA

1%)

/%)

25%

167 (100%)

18(1
12
42
(

Table 3: Comparison of prevalence of clinical features between children with COVID-19, adults with
COVID-19, children with H1IN1 influenza, and childrenwith SARS

» children with
1ejiang, China:

Lancet Infect Dis 2020
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SONUC

d Yeni enfeksiyon hastaliklar ortaya cikmaya devam ediyor.
Q Her yastaki cocuklar COVID-19 hastaligina duyarhdir.

d Cocuklara enfeksiyonu anne-baba, dede-nine gibi buyuk aile bireyleri

bulastirir.

Q Cocuklar hastaligi cogunlukla asemptomatik olarak veya hafif gecirir.
d Cocuklarda klinik, laboratuvar ve radyolojik bulgular daha hafiftir.

d Cocuklarda mortalite son derece azdir.

O Cocuklar hastalig: baskalarina bulastiran 6nemli bir kaynak olabilir.

O Cocuklardaki selim seyrin kokenlerinin anlasiilmasi COVID-19

hastaligi ile miicadelede dnemli olabilir.
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